	Ref No.: FOI-2425-SG14223

	Date FOI request received: 21 August 2024

	Date FOI response: 10 September 2024

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: Please find a request for information about registered mental health nurses in your employment, under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act, 2000.

1.
Do you currently have a uniform policy that requires that at least some, if not all, registered mental health nurses working in your Trust must wear uniforms? Yes/No
OUR RESPONSE: Yes.   This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Work-Wear-and-Uniform-Policy-exp-Sept-24.pdf.  Please note the policy has been recently reviewed and will be published once the assurance process has been completed.
2.
If yes to Q1, which clinical areas does the policy apply to? If you know the numbers of nurses this involves, please state here…………………
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested. 

a.  Acute inpatients - Yes/No OUR RESPONSE: Yes.

b.  Older adult inpatients - Yes/No OUR RESPONSE: Yes.

c.   Other inpatients – please specify type - Yes/No OUR RESPONSE: Yes;
· CAMHS Inpatient

· Adult eating Disorder inpatient

· Learning Disability inpatient assessment and treatment inpatient

· Adult mental health rehabilitation inpatient

· Psychiatric intensive care inpatient

· Forensic inpatient

· Huntington’s Disease inpatient
d.  Community services – please specify type - Yes/No OUR RESPONSE: This is mixed dependent on patient group.

e.  Unknown area - Yes/No    OUR RESPONSE: Yes - Mental Health Liaison services in partner organisation’s such as A&E, Police custody.

3.
New national uniforms are being introduced in the NHS in England soon. Will your trust be implementing the new uniform for some or all of its nursing staff? Yes/No/Not yet known OUR RESPONSE: Not yet known.

4.
If yes to Q3, will this apply to at least some registered mental health nurses working in your Trust? Yes/No/Not yet known OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable at this time.

5.
If yes to Q4, which clinical areas does the policy apply to? OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable at this time.

a.     Acute inpatients -Yes/No 
b.    Older adult inpatients - Yes/No 
c.    Other inpatients – please specify type - Yes/No  
d.    Community services – please specify type - Yes/No 
e.    Not yet established - Yes/No



